PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI355293

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patents Previously Recorded at Reel/Frame (052522/0021)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Notes Collateral Agent	06/17/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	GFL ENVIRONMENTAL INC.	
Street Address:	100 New Park Place	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Vaughan	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4K 0H9	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10479735

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124556709
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Paige Brinton

Address Line 1: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	003457/0024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON MULL
SIGNATURE:	JASON MULL
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=GFL (Notes) - Release of Patent Security Interest (April 2020) [Executed]#page1.tiff source=GFL (Notes) - Release of Patent Security Interest (April 2020) [Executed]#page2.tiff source=GFL (Notes) - Release of Patent Security Interest (April 2020) [Executed]#page3.tiff source=GFL (Notes) - Release of Patent Security Interest (April 2020) [Executed]#page4.tiff

PATENT 508645528 REEL: 068281 FRAME: 0111

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (the "Release") is made as of June 17, 2024, by **COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY, N.A.**, as the collateral agent for the Notes Secured Parties (as defined in the Indenture referred to below) (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Notes Collateral Agent") in favor of GFL ENVIRONMENTAL INC., a corporation amalgamated and existing under the laws of Ontario, as the grantor (the "Issuer").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) the Indenture dated as of April 29, 2020, by and among, inter alios, the Issuer, the Guarantors from time to time party thereto, and Computershare Trust Company, N.A. as trustee and as Notes Collateral Agent (ags amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), (ii) the security agreement, dated as of April 29, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Security Agreement"), by and among, inter alios, the Issuer, the other grantors party from time to time thereto and the Notes Collateral Agent, and (iii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated April 29, 2020, between the Issuer and the Notes Collateral Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Issuer pledged, and granted to the Notes Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Notes Secured Parties, and to secure the payment and discharge of all Obligations of the Issuer, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Issuer's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral (as that term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 29, 2020 at Reel 052522, Frame 0021; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has requested, and the Notes Collateral Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as that term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously tendered by the Issuer, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Notes Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Notes Secured Parties, does hereby agree as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them or incorporated by reference in the Indenture, the Notes Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. The Notes Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Notes Secured Parties, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby (a) releases, relinquishes, terminates and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as that term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, in its entirety, and (b) re-transfers, reconveys, and re-assigns to the Issuer any and all right, title or interest of any nature whatsoever that the Notes Collateral Agent may have acquired in or to the Patent Collateral. Any right, title or interest of the Notes Collateral Agent in the Patent Collateral(as that term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patent registrations and applications identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, shall hereby cease and become void.

PATENT REEL: 068281 FRAME: 0112

- 3. The Notes Collateral Agent hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. The Notes Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Notes Secured Parties, authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental authority record this Release.
- 5. At the request of the Issuer, the Notes Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Notes Secured Parties, agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions necessary to carry out the purposes of this Release at the Issuer's sole cost and expense.
- THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF TO THE EXTENT SUCH PRINCIPLES WOULD CAUSE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF ANOTHER STATE, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE UCC PROVIDES THAT THE PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST HEREUNDER, OR THE REMEDIES HEREUNDER, IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK, IN WHICH CASE THE LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTION SHALL GOVERN WITH RESPECT TO THE PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST IN, OR THE REMEDIES WITH RESPECT TO, SUCH PARTICULAR COLLATERAL.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 068281 FRAME: 0113 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Notes Collateral Agent has executed this Release by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Notes Collateral Agent

By: Jerry Urbanek
Name: Jerry Urbanek

Title: Trust Officer

[Signature Page – Release of Security Interest in Patents]

Schedule A

Patent Collateral

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Registrations

Registered Owner	Title	Registration No.	Jurisdiction
GFL Environmental Inc.	Process to produce a commercial soil additive prepared from compost and in situ oxidized sulphur and soil additive so formed	10479735	U.S.

Applications

RECORDED: 07/11/2024

None.

PATENT REEL: 068281 FRAME: 0115